12400 Series
Level Transmitter / Controller
UKCA Instruction Manual
& Safety Guide (Rev.B)
Advanced Level Measurement:
•	 SIL2-capable Liquid Level Transmitter
•	 Low and high level switch integrated functions
•	 Easy installation and simple operation

•	 Or, to a 4-20mA current, generated by a PID algorithm derived from the error between the actual level of liquid and the local set point,
when configured as a level controller.
2. Type 12400 Numbering System
12 4 a b c d
Model Action Mounting Protection Housing
Material
4 - HART
communication
protocol, LCD
display and
push buttons,
SIL certified
1 – �Controller with
adjustable switches
and second 4-20 mA
analogue output signal:
AO_1, AO_2,
DO_1, DO_2
2 – �Transmitter:
AO_1
3 – �Transmitter with
adjustable switches
and second 4-20 mA
analogue output signal:
AO_1, AO_2,
DO_1, DO_2
0 – �Top and bottom,
Screwed, BW or SW
1 – �Top and bottom,
Flanged
2 – �Side and side, Flanged
3 – �Top vessel, Flanged
4 – �Side vessel, Flanged
5 – �Top and side,
Screwed,
BW or SW
6 – �Side and bottom,
Screwed, BW or SW
7 – �Side and bottom,
Flanged
8 – �Top and side, Flanged
9 – �Side and side,
Screwed, BW or SW
1 – �FM & FMc
SI, NI, DIP, XP
and Nema 4X-6P
2 – JIS, Xproof
3 – �CU TR,
IS, Xproof
and IP 66/67
4 – �INMETRO,
IS, Xproof
5 – �ATEX & IECEx
IS, Xproof,
and IP 66/67
6 – �Other approvals
(based on
ATEX / IECEx)
7 – �Other approvals
(not based on
ATEX / IECEx)
1 – �Aluminum
with epoxy
painting
2 – �Stainless
steel
Note: only the Transmitter function is SIL certified.
3  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2023 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
3. Technical Specifications
3.1 Performances
Refer to specific gravities between 0.15 and 1.4 with a standard displacer 907 cm3 @ 1362 g.
•	 Accuracy: ±0.5 %

Dresser Produits Industriels S.A.S.
14110 CONDE SUR NOIREAU - FRANCE
•	 Type designation: 12400
See numbering system for complete codification §2.
•	 Basic marking:
 II 1 G/D
•	 Complementary marking:
–  Ex ia IIC T6  Ga Ta -40°C, +55°C
	 Ex ia IIIC T85°C Da Ta -40°C, +55°C
–  Ex ia IIC T5  Ga Ta -40°C, +70°C
	 Ex ia IIIC  T100°C Da Ta -40°C, +70°C
–  Ex ia IIC T4  Ga Ta -40°C, +80°C
	 Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Ta -40°C, +80°C
•	 Serial number
•	 Year of manufacturing
•	 UK Approved Body : Eurofins E&E CML (2503)
•	 UK Type examination certificate: CML 21UKEX2673X
•	 WARNING:
"POTENTIAL DANGER OF ELECTROSTATIC
CHARGES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS"
5. Flameproof Marking
for Type 12400
The marking is on the serial plate stamped on the 12400
housing (rep 124).
•	 Name and address of the manufacturer:
Dresser Produits Industriels S.A.S.
14110 CONDE SUR NOIREAU - FRANCE
•	 Type designation: 12400
See numbering system for complete codification §2.
•	 Basic marking:
 II 2 G/D
•	 Complementary marking:
Ex db IIC T6  Gb  -50°C < Tamb < +75°C
	 Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db  IP66/IP67 -50°C < Tamb < +75°C
Ex db IIC T5  Gb  -50°C < Tamb < +80°C
	 Ex tb IIIC T100°C Db IP66/IP67 -50°C < Tamb < +80°C
Ex db IIC T4  Gb  -50°C < Tamb < +80°C
	 Ex tb IIIC T135°C Db IP66/IP67 -50°C < Tamb < +80°C
•	 Serial number
•	 Year of manufacturing
•	 UK Approved Body: Eurofins E&E CML (2503)
•	 UK Type examination certificate: CML 21UKEX1672X
•	 WARNING:
"DO NOT OPEN IF AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE
MAY BE PRESENT"
"POTENTIAL DANGER OF ELECTROSTATIC CHARGES.
SEE INSTRUCTIONS"
•	 Cable temperature: must be mentioned if the ambient
temperature is greater than 70°C:
Ambient Temperature Cable Temperature
75oC 80oC
80oC 85oC
6. Electrical Connections
and Conduit Entry
The type 12400 must be installed and put into service in
conformance with EN/IEC 60079-14 and / or national and local
regulations applicable for explosive atmospheres.
6.1 Voltage Supply Allowable
Connect the wires to the instrument’s terminals, taking care of
complying with polarities + and - and maximum voltage allowed
mentioned in the table below. Make the earth connections with
the internal and external ground terminals.
Voltage
Supply U (V)
AO_1 AO_2 DO_1/DO_2
MINI MAXI MINI MAXI MINI MAXI
Flameproof 10V 40V 10V 30V 0.5V 30V
Intrinsic
Safety 10V 30V 10V 30V 0.5V 30V
6.2 Maximum Power
3 W inside the 12400 housing.
6.3 Output Current and Loop Resistor
•	 AO_1 et AO_2:
3.8mA to 20.5mA for measurement
< 3.6mA or > 21mA in case of fault
•	 Maximum loop resistor
For AO_1 et AO_2 : R maxi (Ω) =	U (V) – 10 (V)
	 I max (A)
R  cha rge
U
•	 DO_1 et DO_2
Open collector output. Maximum current is 1A. A load
resistor must be inserted in the loop to limit the current
to this maximum.
5  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2023 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
6.4 Intrinsic Safety Entity Parameters
AO_1: terminal identification: Primary OUT 4-20 mA
Max. Input Voltage Ui 30 V